BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY
32144 Agoura Road, #101

Westlake Village, CA 91361
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49290

ASHER KASHANCHI

5210 Etiwanda Street

Tarzana, CA 91356

Pharmacist License No. RPH 56942

Respondent.

Case No. 4231

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER-
WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This decision shall become effective on November 27, 2013.

It is so ORDERED on November 22, 2013.

BOARD OF PHARMACY _
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

%(W

By

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President



KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attomney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MORGAN MALEK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 223382
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
" Telephone: (213) 897-2643
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

. BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY 32144
‘Agoura Road, #101 -

Westlake Village, CA 91361
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49290

and

ASHER KASHANCHI
Agoura Road, #101 :
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Pharmacist License No. RPH

Respondents.

Case No. 4231

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER-WESTI:AKE
CARE PHARMACY

- IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1.

Virginia Herold (Complalnant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala

D. Harris, Aftmﬁejr General of the State of California, by Morgan Malek, Deputy Attorney

General.
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Los Angeles, CA 90067

since November 20, 2008. Jack Rlchman has been the Vice President of Westlake care

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4231. Respondent has.also carefully read, fully

//A\\

2. Respondent Westlake Care Pharmacy (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding

by attorney Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq., whose address is:
1800 Century Park East, 8th FI.

3. Onor about November 20, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Permit N’o' "PHY

49290 to the Respondent. The Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the‘

charges brought in Accusation No. 4231 and will expire on November 1, 2013, unless re

Asher Kashanchi has been the Pres1dent and Pharmacist-in-Charge of Westlake care Ph _

since November 20,2008. Annette Richman has been the Secretary of Westlake care‘_’P;' m
since November 20, 2008. '

JURISDICTION

4. Second Amended Accusation No. 4231 was filed before the Board of Pharfn"?acy-j ‘

(Board) Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent The
Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on |
May 21, 2013, Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contestlng the Accusation

5. A copy of the Second Amended Accusation No. 4231 is attached as exhibit A and

incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this ma‘der, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the rightto
present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
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court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 4231, |

10. Respondent agrees that its Permit is subject to discipline and they agree fé_‘_b.fc ’bv<_'_)_u'n‘d'-‘. _

by the Board's imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. *

RESERVATION
- -11... The.admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this ...

proceeding, or any other proceedings in Which the Board of Pharmacy or other profeés‘ivgri»al

| ‘licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil*

préc'ee‘ding.v

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulatioh shall be subj ect to approval by the Boaid .of Pharmacy. R”é»sp.ondent ‘
understands and agrees that counsel f;)r Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy ma:.y'
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settiement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or i’;s counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that they may not wﬁhdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision arid Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Board shall not be disqualified from‘further action by having considered this matter.

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, includiﬁg Portable Document Format

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
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The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated:

ENDORSEMENT

| LA2012602695

51338838.doc

ZZZ&’/,{%

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California ,
MARC D. GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

“7&%%@

ORGAN MALEK
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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KAMALAD. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

MARC D. GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MORGAN MALEK

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 223382 :
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2643
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Westlake Village, CA 91361

and

Pharmacist License No. RPH

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4231

WESTLAKE, CARE PHARMACY 32144
Agoura Road, #101 ‘

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49290 SECOND AMENDED ACCUSATION

ASHER KASHANCHI
Agoura Road, #101
Westlake Village, CA 91361

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES
i. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solély in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.
2. Onor about November 20, 2008, the Board of Pharmacy issued Permit Number PHY
49290 to Westlake Care Pharmacy (WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY). The Permit was in full

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 1,

1
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in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by order R

2013, unless renewed. Asher Kashanchi (ASHER KASHANCHTI) has been the Preside'n:t;and
Pharmacist-in-Charge of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY since November 20, 2008, Iack _

Richman has been the Vice President of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY since November 20
2008. Annette Rlchman has been the Secretary of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY smce M
November 20, 2008

3. Onor about April 11, 2005, the Board issued Pharmacist License No. RPH -to.

Asher Kashanchi (ASHER K.ASHANCHI) The Pharmacist License was in full foree and effe

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2014, unless

renewed.

JURISDICTION

.. 4. ... This Accusauon is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of _

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the followmg laws. All section references : are to the

Busmess and-‘Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

5. Section 118 subdivision (b), of the Code states: S
“ The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license 1ssued by a board

of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not; durlng any
period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its -
authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.”

6. Section 4006 of the Code states:

“The board may adopt regulations consistent with this chapter and Section 111485 of the
Health and Safety Code or regulations adopted thereunder, limiting or restricting the furnishing

of a particular drug upon a finding that the otherwise unrestricted retail sale of the drug pursuant
to Section 4057 is dangerous to the public health or safety.”

7. Section 4022 of the Code states

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in
humaris or animals, and includes the following:

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without
prescr1pt1on " "Rx only," or words of similar import.
--"(b)-Any- device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale :

by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled
in with the designation of the p_ractitioner licensed to use or order use of the device.

Second Armerided Accusation



. of the supplier and the buyer, the drug or device, and its quantity. This section does not apply't'

_correctly provide the date the device is provided, the names and addresses of the suppher n(

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully d1Spensed only on
prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."

8. Section 4059 of the Code states:

a) A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the prescription of a.
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Secuon
3640.7. A person may not furnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescription of:a -~ - .-
physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veter1nar1an or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Secuon
3640.7.

(b) This section does not apply to the furnishing of any dangerous drug or danger__ous .
device by a manufacturer, wholesaler, or pharmacy to each other or to a physician, dentist,.
podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7,.0r toa;
laboratory under sales and purchase records that correctly give the date, the names and addresses

the furnishing of any dangerous device by a manufacturer wholesaler, or pharmacy to.a:ph
therapist acting within the scope of his or her license under sales and purchase records th

buyer, a description of the device, and the quantity supplied.

9.  Section 4081, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

"(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or dlspos1t1on of dangerous drug
or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by
officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at Jeast three years from the date of makin
current inventory shall be kept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, Veterrnary o
food-ammal drug retaller ‘physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic; hospi 1
institution, or estabhshment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit;: - '
registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section 1200) of the Health and”
Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) of Division 9 of the Welfareland
Institutions Code who- mamtams a stock of dangerous drugs or dangerous dev1ces 3

10. Sectlon 4301 of the Code, subdivision (q) of the Code states:

...Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to engaging in any conduct that
subverts or attempts to subvert an investigation of the board.”

11. Section 4306.5 of the Code states:

“Unprofess1ona1 conduct for a pharmac1st may include any of the following;

* (a) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriate exercise of his or
her education, training, or experience as a pharmacist, whether or not the act or omission arises in
the course of the practice of pharmacy or the ownership, management, administration, or
operation of a pharmacy or other entity licensed by the board. :

(b) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to exercise or implement
his or her best professional judgment or corresponding responsibility with regard to the
dispensing or furnishing of controlled substances, dangerous drugs, or dangerous devices, or with
regard to the provision of services.

(¢) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the fa11ure to consult appropriate
patient, prescription, and other records pertaining to the performance of any pharmacy function.

(d) Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to fully maintain and

retain appropriate patient-specific information pertaining to the performance of any pharmacy
function.”

12. Section 4342 of the Code states:

" Second Amended Accusation
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“(a) The board may institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that, in ifs
discretion, are necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and drugs that do not
conform to the standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest edmon of the
United States Pharmacopoeia or'the National Formulary, or that violate any provision of the

Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 (commencing with Section 109875) of Diyision
104 of the Health and Safety Code).

13.  Section 111430 of the Health and Safety Code states:
»A drug or device is misbranded if it was manufactured in an estabhshment not duly
registered with the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare of the United States.”
* 14, Section 111440 of the Health and Safety Code states:

+It is unlawful for any person to manufacture, sell, deliver, hold or offer for sale any
drug or device that is misbranded.”

l15. Sectlon 111450 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“Itis unlawful for any person to receive in commerce any drug or device that Is -
mlsbranded or to dehver or proffer for dehvery any drug or device.”

16. Section 111490 of the Health and Safety Code states: , S
(a) A drug or device that is subject to Section 111470 is misbranded if at any tlme pr1or
to dispensing, its label fails to bear the statement "Caution: federal law prohibits dlspensmg

without prescription," or "Caution: state law prohibits dispensing without prescr1pt10n -or ”RX A
only A drug or dev1ce to which Section 1 11470 does not apply is m1sbranded if at any tlme

sentence '

(b) A device that is subject to Section 111470 is mlsbranded if, at any time' prlor to
dispensing, its label fails to bear the statement "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale -
by or on the order of a ," the blank to be filled in with the designation of the pracutloner
licensed to use or order use of the device. A device to which Section 111470 does not apply is

misbranded if, at any time prior to dispensing, its label bears the caution statement quoted in the
preceding sentence.

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

17. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1711 states:

13

(¢) (1) Each quality assurance program shall be managed in accordance with written
policies and procedures maintained in the pharmacy in an immediately retrievable form.

18.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715 states:

[11

~_ (d) Bach self-assessment shall be kept on file in the pharmacy for three years after itis
performed.”

" Second Amended Accusationi


https://aft.~r_.it
https://timejfrioi'.fo

19. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, states:

"Current Inventory' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Professions
Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by
every licensee enumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332. "The controlled substances inventories

required by Title 21, CFR, Section 1304 shall be available for 1nspect10n upon request for at least
3 years after the date of the inventory."

20. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.7, subdivision (d), states:

111

(c) A pharmacy technician must wear 1dent1ﬁcat1on clearly identifying him or her as a
pharmacy technician.

“(d) Any pharmacy employing or using a pharmacy technician shall develop a _]Ob
descr1pt10n and written policies and procedures adequate to ensure compliance with the. .
provisions of Article 11 of this Chapter, and shall maintain, for at least three years. from the. t1me ,

of making, records adequate to establish comphance with these sectlons and written p011c1es and
procedures.”

COST RECOVERY

21.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent paft, that the Board may reqiiest ‘_che_

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations-of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Subvertmg the investigation)

22. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are
subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (q) of the Code, in that dunng a
Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector
requested the production of the copies of the Self Assessment, QA, technician P/P, acquisition
and disposition documents for medications Zyprexa 5 mg, Cadnet 10/20 and Abilify 10 mg from -
the time Westlake Care Pharmacy was originally opened for business up to and including the date
of the inspection (February 3, 2011). Further, the inspector requested an explanation to the
follqwing: (1) why were there one hundred ninefeen (119) t_ablets in a one hundred (100) count

bottle, (2) the location where the medications were shipped, (3) the invoices from a wholesaler, if
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available, and the length of-time the drugs were being dispensed.! The inspector provided C
fourteen (14) days to comply. On February 17,2011, Westlake Care'Phaxmacy forward_edéthe_’ ,

impairment policy, a technician job statement, and the DEA inventory. The remair‘n'ng‘ requested

documents were not produced to the Board Inspector, in violation of section 4301, subd1v151on(q)

of the Code.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Have Pharmacy Records Available and Open for Inspeetie' )

23. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASH. \

Regulations.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Name Tag Missing on the Pharmacy Technician) FET
24. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are
subject to disciplinary action under sectlon 1793.7, subdivision (c) of California Code of
Regulations, in that during a Board 1nvest1gat10n of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3,
2011, the Board Inspector found that the technician did not have a name tag 1dent1fy1ng herself as
a technician, in violation of 1793.7, subdivision (c) of California Code of Regulations.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Controlled Substance Inventory Missing)
25. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are '
subject to disciplinary action under section 1718 of California Code of Regulations, in that during

a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3,2011, the Board Inspector

' During the lnspecuon Annette Richman asked the Board Inspector whether it would be better to prov1de the
documents and get fined by the Board, or whether not provide the documents at all.

Second Amended Accusation |
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2011, the Board Inspector found that the Self Assessment Form was unavailable for 1nspgct1_ovn, 1n

found that the biennial DEA inventories were missing, in violation of 1718 of CahformaCodeof

Regulations.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Technician Policies and Job Duties Unavailable during the Inspectionj' - ~
26. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI a:re
subject to disciplinary action under section 1793.7, subdivision (d) of Cahforma Code of

Regulations, in that durmg a Board 1nvest1gat10n of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on. Februar"bz'3“"

2011, the Board Inspector found that the technician policies or procedures and/or job. i

statements were unavailable for inspection, in violation of 1793.7, subdivision (d) of Califor

Code of Regulations.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Self Assessment Form Unavailable During the Inspection) o
27. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHi ~ar"e N

subject to dlsmphnary action under section 1715, subdivision (d) of California Code of

Regulat1ons in that dunng a Board 1nvest1gat1on of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on’ Febru Iy

violation of section 171'5, subdivision (d) of California Code of Regulations.

SEVENTH CAUSE ¥FOR DISCIPLINE

(Quality Assurance l?olicy and Procedure Unavailable During the Inspection)

28. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are
subject to disciplinary action under section 171 1, subdivision (c.)(i) of California Code of
Regulations, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3,
2011, the Board Inspector found that the Quality Assurance Policy and Procedure was

unavailable for inspection, in violation of section 1711, subdivision (¢)(1) of California Code of

Regulations.
oo
I

I
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| subject to d1sc1phnary action under section 111430 of the Health and Safety Code, in that durmg a|

| Board 1nvest1gat10n of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board. Inspeotor

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Inadeqnate Recordkeeping)
29.. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are
subject to disciplinary action under section 4059, subd1v1s1ons (a) and (b) of the Code 1n tha e
during a Board 1nvest1gat10n of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board

Inspector found numerous prescriptions filled for patients from Drug Company Whlch were ‘. ':"’

depoted at Westlake Care Pharmacy, but there were no documentation indicating that‘the drug :

had been transferred to Westlake Care Pharmacy, in violation of section 4059, subd1v1.s‘1&o.ns_‘(‘a) i{f

and (b) of the Code.

NINETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

- (Misbranded Drugs) IR
30 Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are

found the followmg drugs at Westlake Care Pharmacy which were not intended for use; in’ the '
United States, in violation of section 111430 of the Health and Safety Code. Spec1ﬁcally The '
Board Inspector asked ASHER KASHANCHI from where he received the Enghsh/Frenoh drugs.'
ASHER KASHANCHI told the inspector that he received them from his Wholesaler.i When the
Board Inspector asked for the record, ASHER KASHANCHI asked his partner, Annette
Richman, part owner of the Westlake Pharmacy, however, no one prod’uced any records. ’After ,. '
thirty (30) minutes, the Board Inspector asked again for the records, and ASHER KASHANCHI
and Ms. Richman admitted that they did not have them. The Board Inspector inquired whether |
they went over the border to Canada to ohtain the English/French drugs, however, they did not
answer. The inspector informed them that they needed to have documents showing where the
drugs came from. Annette Richman then admitted that she had purchased the drugs from a
pharmacy in Canada and that she d.i._ci i.l.O_t have the documentation. The inspector asked how the

pharmacy billed for the Canadian product since it did not have a NDC number. ASHER
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KASHANCHTI stated the pharmacy billed under the NDC? for the similar United States pfodﬁéﬁ,_:,
The inspector noted that there was no US product on the shelves for those English/French drugs.

The following drugs were misbranded:

Drug Name Stfen‘gth Pills Per Unit | Number of Available in Mis,br%ndgd

Units the United o
States

Fosavance | 702800 |4 6 No Yes -

Imitrex DF | 100 | 24 2 No Yes 1

Actonel . | 150 1 10 | Yes Yes

-Wellbuﬁin' - 150 90 - |1 - | Yes YCS_”.'- ’

o | |

Wellbutrin | 300 |90 1 Yes Yes

XL -

Nias.pan. FCT | 750 | 90 o1 No Y.é’js

Niaspan FCT | 1000 90 1 No Yes

Ability |5 30 2 Yes Yes

Abilify 10 30 3 Yes | Yes

Aromasin 25 | 30 - , 1 _ Yes Yes

Asacol 400 | 180 2 Yes Yes

Caduet 1020 -1 90 180 Yes Yes

Maxcalt RPD .10l 6 3 | No Yes

Seroquel | 300 100 1 Yes Yes

SeroquelXR | 300 60 2 Yes Yes

- 7—'--’1’-he-National-Drug-Code-('NDC)-is a-unique product identifier used in the- United States for drugs- -
intended for human use. The Drug Listing Act of 1972 requires registered drug establishments to provide the Food
and Drug Administration (FDA) with a current list of all drugs manufactured, prepared, propagated, compounded, or
processed by it for commercial distribution. Drug products are identified and reported using the NDC.

9
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1 || Prevacid |15 30 3 | Yes Yes
i : 2 il Fastab | _ _
: 3 ||l Singulair 4 30 3 Yes Yes.
e 4 ||l Zyprexa 5 ‘ 100 2 Yes - Yes“ o
i 5 || zZyprexa | 10 100 1 Yes Yes
| f, 6 Zyorexa : 20 100 12 Yes ‘ Yes .
. 7 | '
| 8 TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE ‘
9 (Unlawfully Holdmg, Dehvermg or Offering for Sale Misbranded Drugs) o
10 - 31 Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are
-1l sub ject to disciplinary action under sectlon 111440 of the Health and Safety Code, in that durlng a
12 Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspecto .
13 found the following drugs at Westlake Care Pharmacy which were held and offered for sale 1n '
14 violation of section 111440 of the Health and Safety Code.
15 | | |
16 || Drug Nare Strerrgth Pills Per Unit | Number of Availablein NIislbrér'ided
17 Units the United |
18 | States
19 || Fosavance | 70/2800 4 | 6 No Yes
20 || tmitrex DF | 100 24 ' 2 No Yes
21 |It Actonel 150 1 |10 Yes Yes
22 |l Wellbutrin [ 150 90 1 Yes Yes
o 23 ||l %1,
24 |l Wellourin {300 |90 |1 Yes Yes
25 |l XL
26|l NiaspanFET [750- - {90 - |1 |No | Yes---
27 || Niaspan FCT | 1000 90 1 o Yes
28 :
} 10 _
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27
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Abilify S 30 | 2 Yes Yes .
Abilify 10 30 3 Yes Yes
Aromasin 25 30 1 Yes Yes‘
Asacol 400 180 2 | Yes Yes
Caduet - 11020 90 ' 180 Yes Ycé
Maxcalt RPD | 10 6 3 No Yeg . .
Seroquel 300 100 1. Yes Yes
SeroquelXR | 300 60 ‘ 2 Yes Yes. .
‘Prevacid 15 | 30 3 Yes
Fastab | |
Singulair =~ |4 30 377 77 I Yes Yé.S'.f;' .
Zyprexa 5 100 2 | Yes Yes
Zyprexa 10 100 1 | Yes Yes
Zyprexa 120 100 . 2 | Yes Yes_,“_ '

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unlawfully Receiving Misbranded Drugs)

32 Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are -
subject to disciplinary action under section 111450 of the Health and Safety Code, in that during a
Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector
found the following misbranded drugs were received in comrﬁerce and delivered by Westlake

Care Pharmacy which were not intended for use in the United States, in violation of section
111450 of the Health and Safety Code.
I

/11
1/
"
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Drug Name Strength Pills Per Unit | Number of Available in M1sbranded

| Units the United |

States L
Fosavance 70/2300 4 6 No .Y'e‘}s‘l:—" e
Imitrex DE | 100 24 2 No Yes
Acfonel 150 1 10 Yes Vs
Wellbutrin 150 90 1 Yes
.’wenbu'trin 300 90 1 Yes
-Niaspan FCT | 750 90 - - 1 | No Yes b
Niaspan FCT | 1000 90 1 No Yes
Abilify |5 30 - 2 Yes Tves |
Aviiy |10 50 ; ves lves
Arc;'masin 25 30 11 Yes Yes
Asacol 400 180 2 Yes Yes g
.Cé.dﬁet 1020 90 180 Yes Yes‘”
Maxcalt RPD | 10 6 3 No Yes
Seroqﬁel 300 100 1 Yes Yes
SeroquelXR | 300 60 2 ' Yes Yes
Prevacid 15 30 3 Yes Yes
Fastab
Singulair 4 30 3 Yes Yes
Zyprexa 5 '100 . 2 Yes Yes
Zyprexa 10 100 1 Yes Yes
Zyprexa ™~ |20~ 1100 2 | ves Yes
12
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| 1 TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
o 5 ' (Misbranded Drugs) S
3 33, Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are '
4 || subject to disciplinary action under section 111490 of the Health and Safety Code, in- that ‘dunng 2
5 || Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy oj February 3, 201 1 the Board Inspec“ r
6
7 secfion 111490 of the Health and Safety Code.
8 |l | |
9 || Drug Name Strength Pili's Per Unit Number of Available in
10‘ | Units the United |
11- States -
12 ||| F'esavance | 70/2800 4 6 No
13 || Imitrex DF [100 |24 2 |No |
14 |l Actonel 150 1 0 Yes Yes
15 || Wellbusin ~ [150 {90 1 Yes Yes
16 || xL £
17 || Wellbutrin | 300 190 1 Yes Yes
18 XL
19 |l Niaspan FCT | 750 90 1 No - Yes
20 ||| Niaspan FCT | 1000 (90 1 No Yes
21 || Abilify 5 ' 30 2 Yes | Yes.
r 2 Abilify 10 30 3 | Yes Yes
23 |l Aromasin 25 | 30 1 ' Yes Yes
24 1 Asacol 40 180 |2 | Yes Yes
k 25 || Caduet 1020 90 180 Yes Yes
26 || Maxcalt RPD | 10 6 3 No. | Yes ———"
27 Il Seroquel 300 100 1 Yes Yes
28 ‘ '
13
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SeroquelXR | 300 60 2 Yes Yes
Prevacid- 15 30 3 Yes Yes

Fastab :
Singuleir 4 30 3 Yes Yes—
Zyprexa |5 100 2 | Yes | ves B o
Zyprexa 10 . 100 1 Yes Yes -
Zyprexa 20 100 2 Yes .

| subject to d1s<:1p11nary action under sect1ons 4342 and 4169 of the Code and section 111335 of the
|| Health and Safety Code, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care. Pharmacy on -
| February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector asked ASHER KASHANCHI ‘how WESTLAKE CARE

| PHARMACY billed for the Canadian drugs (misbranded drugs) listed below since it d1d not h_avc

PHARMACY billed the misbranded drugs Hsted below under the NDC for the similar United

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct- Billing Fraud) Lo ‘
33, Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are. -

a NDC number. ASHER KASHANCHI admitted to the Board Inspector that WESTLAK‘E CARE

States drugs, in violation of sections 4342 and 4169 of the Code and section 111335 of the Health
and Safety Code.

Drug Name Strength | Pills Per Unit | Number of ' Availablein | Misbranded

| | Units the United |

'| States
Fosavance | 70/2800 4 |s No Yes
Imitrex DE | 100 24 2 No Yes
Actonel - -~ | 150- - . . 1 | - 10 Yes - Yes -
(Wellbutrin |150 |90 |1 Yes | Yes
.
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sy em oy ercos io

XL |
Wellbutrin | 300 90 1 Yes Yes -
XL
Niaépan FCT | 750 | 90 1 No Y'e‘é_“;:i"f‘ g
Niaspan FCT | 1000 90 |1 No Yes
Abilify 5 30 2 Yes Yes . .
Abilify 10 30 3 Yes Yes: 0
‘Aromasin 25 - 30 | 1 Yes Yes i
Asacol | 400 180 2 Yes
Caduet 1020 90 180 Yes
MaxcaltRPD- | 100 © |6 7 3 | No Yes E
Seroquel 300 100 e Yes Yes. -
| Seréque{lXR 300 60 ' 2 Yes Yes o
Prevacid 15 130 : 3 | Yes Yes
Fastab | i
Singulair |4 |30 3 Yes - |Yes
Zyprexa . '.5_ R 100 2 Yes Yes
Zyprexa |10 | 100 - 1 | Yes Yes
Zyprexa 20 - 100 2 Yes Yes

PRAYER

| WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein‘alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Permit Number PHY 49290, issued to WESTLAKE CARE
PHARMACY;

- 2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH -, issued to' ASHER
KASHANCHI;

15
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+7 4. Taking such Gther and further actio 25 deertied fiecessary and proper.

3. Ordering Asher Kashanchi to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable oosts of the

investigation and enforcement of thls case pursuant to Busmess and Pr ofess1ons Code sectlon

125.3; o

»

DATEb: O[// A» / / >

VIRGINLA HEROLD
Executive Officer _
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer A ffairs
State 6f California

Complainant

LA2012602695*
- 51097231.doc -
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	~~CA-~~ / 
	~~CA-~~ / 
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	Complainant alleges: 
	PARTIES 
	1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. · 2. __Qn or about Novemb~r 20, 20_0_8, the_:Soa,rq 9f Pharmacy issuecl P~n.nitN~!>~~-R.H_Y. 
	49290 to Westlake Care Pharmacy (WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY). The Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 1, 
	49290 to Westlake Care Pharmacy (WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY). The Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on November 1, 

	2013, unless renewed. Asher Kashanchi (ASHER KASHANCHI) has been the President.and 
	Pharmacist-in-Charge of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY since November 20, 2008. Jack 
	Richman has been the Vice President of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY since November).o, 
	0 ·'-:·_­
	2008. Annette Richman has been the Secretary of WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY since

	November 20, 2008. 
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	. . ., :.•::,':,",:,<'·'' 
	at all times relevantto the charges brought herein and will expire on June 30, 2014, UI1les;, _;.· renewed. 
	JURISDICTION 
	JURISDICTION 
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	. ,:. ·, .;.. , ' 
	Consumer Affairs, under the authority ofthe following laws. All section references are-to the· 
	Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 
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	5. Section 118, subdivision (b), ofthe Code states: .. 
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	11 

	1
	----!{b)-Any-deviGe that bears the statement.,. Gaution: federal law restriGts this device-to -sale 11 11Rx only, or words of similar import, the blank to be filled in with the designation of the P!actitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. 
	11 
	by or on the order of a _____, 
	11 

	2 
	. .. --. 
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	"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 
	prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006.
	11 

	8. Section 4059 ofthe Code states: 
	a) A person may not furnish any dangerous drug, except upon the prescription ofa,, physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7. A person may n_otfurnish any dangerous device, except upon the prescriptioµ o_(!:l~:____s:_ physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 
	3640.7. · · ,' 
	(b) This section does not apply to the furnishing of any dangerous drug or dangerous device by a manufacturer, wholesaler, or phari;nacy to each other or to a physician, dent_ist, .. podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section _3640.7,;dr to a_, , laboratory under sales arid purchase records that correctly give the date, the names and addresse3
	-

	. of the supplier and the buyer, the drug or device, and its quantity. This section does not!:lpplyttD: the furnishing of any dangerous device by a manufacturer, wholesaler, or pharmacy to,a::physic~l therapist acting within the scope ofhis or her license under sales and purchase recordstliats · • ... ",{ 
	. correctly provide the date the_device is provided, the names and addresses of the suppii~r.a,ri4Jh~ buyer, a description. ofthe device, and the quantity supplied. ·· · ·· 
	9. Section 4081, subdivision (a) of the Code states: 
	11(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of danger6us chjigf: ·,. or dangerous. devices shall be-at alfdines during business hours open to inspection bf autp_odze4 officers ofthe law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date ofmaking/·A· <J, cment inventory shall be i:ept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary . food~animal drug retailer,'physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory,.clin1c·;hOspit~i, institution, or establis
	I::•;,\•. 
	10. Section 4301 of the Code, subdivision (q) of the Code states: " ... Unprofessional.conduct shall include, but is not limited to engaging in any conductthat subverts or attempts to subvert an investigation of the board." 
	11. Section 4306.5 ofthe Code states: "Unprofessional conduct for a pharmacist may include any ofthe following: 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the inappropriate exercise of his or her education, training, or experience as a pharmacist, whether or not the act or omission arises in the course ofthe practice of pharmacy or the ownership, management, administration, or operation of a pharmacy or other entity licensed by the board. 

	(b) 
	(b) 
	Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to exercise or implement his or her best professional judgment or corresponding responsibility with regard to the dispensing or furnishing of controlled substances, dangerous drugs, or dangerous devices, or with regard to the provision of services. 

	(c) 
	(c) 
	Acts or omissions that involve, in whole or in part, the failure to consult appropriate patient, prescription, and other records pertaining to the performance of any pharmacy function. 

	(d) 
	(d) 
	Acts or omissions thatinvolve, in whole ·or in part, the failure to fully maintain and retaiP:_~ppr(?prtate_paJte_;?.!~_SQ~_cific information_pe~aining to the performance of any p~_a~acy_ .. function." 


	12. Section 4342 of the Code states: 
	Second Amenaed Acc-usatiori 
	"(a) The board may institute any action or actions as may be provided by law and that~ hi.its discretion, are necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and drugs thatdoncit conform to the standard and tests as to quality and strength,. provided in the latest edition of the United States Pharmacopoeia or"the National Formulary, or that violate any provisi~riofthe Sherman Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 ( commencing with Section 109875} of Diyision 104 of the Health and Safety Code). ·
	13. Section 111430 of the Health and Safety Code states: 
	"A drug or device is misbranded if it was manufactured in an establishment riot duly regist~red with the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare of the United States." · ·· 
	· 14. Section 111440 of the Health and Safety Code states: "lt is unlawful for any person to manufacture, sell, deliver, hold, or offer for s~le any. drug or device that is misbranded." ".· 
	15. Section 111450 of the Health and Safety Code states: 
	"It is unlawful for any person to receive in commerce any drug or device tha{is misbranded or to deliver or proffer for delivery any drug or device." 
	16. Section 111490 of the Health arid Safety Code states: 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	(a) 
	A drug or device that is subject to Section 111470 is misbranded if at anytirne prior. to.dispensing; its label fails to bear the statement "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing -· · without prescription," or "Caution: state law prohibits dispensing without prescripticiri,'' or ."Rx only." A drug or device to which Section 1114 70 does not apply is misbranded if at ariy'tiµi'e · · prior to dispensing its label bears the caution statement or "Rx only" quoted in the prec::editig sentence. 

	(b) 
	(b) 
	A device that is subject to Section 111470 is misbranded if, dispensing, its label fails to bear the statement "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale.­by or on the order of a __ ," the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. A device to which Section 111470 does not apply is misbranded if, at any time prior to dispensing, its label bears the caution statement quoted in the preceding sentence. 
	at any timejfrioi'.fo 




	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
	17. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1711 states: 
	" 
	(c) (1) Each quality assurance program shall be managed in accordance with written policies an_d procedures maintained in the pharmacy in an immediately retrievable form. 
	18. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715 states: 
	" 
	(d) E!:lcCP. se~f-a_s§lessment sp.all be.kept ·on file in the pharmacy for.three years is_ .. performed." 
	aft.~r_.it 

	4 
	··-
	-

	Seccind-Amended Accusation 
	19. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, states: '"Current Inventory' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 ofthe Business and Professions Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handl~d by and 4332. "The controlled substances inventories 
	every licensee enumerated.in Sections 4081 

	required by Title 21, CFR, Section 1304 shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date ofthe inventory." 
	20. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1793.7, subdivision (d), states: 
	" 
	(c) A pharmacy technician must wear identification clearly identifying him or her as a pharmacy technician. 
	"(d) Any pharmacy employing or using a pharmacy technician shall develop a job description and written policies and procedures adequate to ensure compliance wi!h !h.~ ·. ... . . ..... provisions of Article 11 ofthis Chapter, and shall maintain, for at least three years from.the ti~~ of making, records adequate to establish compliance with these sections and written policies and procedures." 

	COST RECOVERY 
	COST RECOVERY 
	21. Section 125 .3 ofthe Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement·of the case. 

	FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Subverting the investigation) 
	22. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHAN CHI are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (q) ofthe Code, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector requested the production of the copies ofthe Self Assessment, QA, technician P/P, acquisition and disposition documents for medications Zyprexa 5 mg, Caduet 10/20 and Abilify 10 mg from· the time Westlake Care Pharmacy was originally opened for business up to a
	following: (1) why were there one hundred nineteen (119) tablets in a one hundred (100) count bottle, (2) the location where the medications were shipped, (3) the invoices from a wholesaler, if 
	5 ..Secorid Amended Accusatiori 
	available, and the length oftime the drugs were being dispensed. The 1nspector provided 
	1 

	fourteen (14) days to comply. On February 17, 2011, Westlake Care Pharmacy forwardedthe 
	impairment policy, a technician job statement, and the DEA inventory. The remaining req}lested 
	documents were not produced to the Board Inspector, in violation of section 4301, subdi;i;iori"(q) 
	of the Code. 
	SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Failure to Have Pharmacy Records Available and Open for Inspectio~) 
	23. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANC::1-ILiir~L
	-

	, .~...~ ....:..,-. .', ..' .'. .. _·_• ·._:):,,:.. 
	-

	subject to disciplinary action under section 1718 of California Code of Regulations,:in. thaf.clµri11.g . 
	-,; 
	a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Irispect~:(' 
	,.. . . , .. 
	. . 

	-requested the production of the acquisition documents for the Canadian drugs, howevet,:th~-• .. Respondents failed to comply with said request, in violation of section 1718 of Califciftj.ia:QtjB~ ~f 
	·. . .;~ ... . . . . . ·-,. . 
	Regulations. 
	THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Name Tag Missing on the Pharmacy Technician) 
	24. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANC~I are subjectto disciplinary action under section 1 793. 7, subdivision ( c) of California Code of Regulations, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector found that the technician did not have a name tag identifying herself as a technician, in violation of 1793.7, subdivision ( c) of California Code of Regulations. 
	FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Controlled Substance Inventory Missing) 
	25. ASHER KASHAN CHI are . subject to disciplinary action under section 1718 of California Code of Regulations, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, th~ Board Inspector _ 
	Respondep.ts WESTLAKE_ CARE PHARMACY and 

	During the inspection, Annette Richman asked the Board Inspector whether it would be better to provide the documents and get fined by the Board, or whether not provide the documents at all. 
	1 

	6 Second Amended-Accusation . 
	found that the biennial DEA inventories were missing, in violation of 1718 of Regulations. 
	California,Cody'.of 

	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Technician Policies and Job Duties Unavailable during the Inspection) · , -------,.. 
	-

	26. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are. subject to disciplinary action under section 1793. 7, subdivision ( d) of California Code .of · Regulations, in that during a Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on Febrilary 3;:. 
	' . . .•-'-,... 
	. 

	2011·, the Board Inspector found that the technician policies or procedures and/or job4~tY, statements were unavailable for inspection, in violation of 1793. 7, subdivision ( d) of:Galiforhia•i.. 
	Figure

	';:-·· .,,-·· ,-. . 
	Code of Regulations. 

	SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Self Assessment FormUnavailable During the Inspection) 
	27. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are subject to disciplinary action under section 1715, subdivision (d) of California Code of _. Regulations, in that during a Boarq investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on Februa,ty 3; 2011, the Board Inspector found that the Self Assessment Form was unavailable for insp~diinJn }; violation of section 1715, subdivision (d) of California Code of Regulations. 

	SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Quality Assurance Policy and Procedure Unavailable During the Inspection) 
	28. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI are subject to disciplinary action under section 1711, subdivision (c)(l) of California Code of Regulations, in that during a Board investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector found that the Quality Assurance.Policy and Procedure was unavailable for inspection, in violation of section 1711, subdivision ( c )(1) of California Code of Regulations. 
	Sec.ond Amended Accusation 
	EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Inadequate Recordkeeping) 
	29. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHAN CHI are subject !O disciplinary action under section 4059, subdivisions (a) and (b) of the Code,-in.that~--~
	-

	. . 
	. . 
	during a Board investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board·. 
	Inspector found numerous prescriptions filled for patients from Drug Company which were ·.. . 
	• • r 
	depoted at Westlake Care Pharmacy, but there were no documentation indicating thatthe dru.gs) 
	.·: . : . 
	had been transferred to Westlake Care Pharmacy, in violation of section 4059, subdivisions (a) 
	and (b)ofthe Code. 
	NINETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	-(Misbranded Drugs) 
	30. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI art .. · · .. 
	. subject to· disciplinary action under section 111430 of the Health and Safety Code, iri that.durill~ a Board investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on February.3, 2011, the Boardlnspector found the following drugs at Westlake Care Pharmacy which were not intended for use:int4e· · United States, in violation of section 111430 ofthe Health and Safety Code. Specif1cail)'The Board Inspector asked ASHER KASHAN CHI from where he received the English/French drugs. ASHER KASHANCHI told the inspector that he r
	Richman, part owner ofthe Westlake Pharmacy, however, no one produced any records. After thirty (30) minutes, the Board Inspector asked again for the records, and ASHER KASHANCHI and Ms. Richman admitted that they did not have them. The Board Inspector inquired whether they went over the border to Canada to obtain the English/French drugs, however, they did not answer. Jhe inspector informed them that they needed to have documents showing wher·e the drugs came from. Annette Richman then admitted that she ha
	,.·-, KASHANCHI stated the pharmacy billed under the NDC2 for the similar United States product,. The_ inspector noted that there was no US product on the shelves for those English/French drugs. The following drugs were misbranded: ·-•--•-• -··· -·· ···--Drug Name Strength Pills Per Unit Number of Available in Misbranded Units the United States 1•: ·.. '.+ Fosavance 70/2800 4 6 No Yes;<, ----·-·--·-. ····-·-100 24 2 .·•yer·,.,/ ••· ·Imitrex DF No ..)) .. Actonel 150 1 10 Yes Yes ·Wellbutrin 150 90 l Yes Yes
	.. 
	--The-National-Drug Code-(NDC)is a unique product identifier used in th~·United States for drugs intended for human use. The Drug Listing Act of1972 requires registered drug establishments to provide the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) with a current list of all drugs manufactured, prepared, propagated, compounded, or processed by it for commercial distribution. Drug products are identified and reported using the NDC. 
	2
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	Amended Accusation 
	-Second 

	Prevacid15 30 3 YesYes Fastab Singulair 4 30 3 YesYes Zyprexa 5 100 2 Yes Yes:--·-------Zyprexa 10 100 1 YesYes Zyprexa · 20 100 2 Yes Yes--.., 
	..
	.. 
	.. 
	.. 

	TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	,. 

	. ., __ 
	-

	:·-·--~-···-·;c',:: 
	(Unlawfully Holding, Delivering or Offering for Sale Misbranded Drugs} '. 31. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI ·are subject to disciplinarYaction under section 111440 ofthe Health and Safety Code, in tliatd~ring a Board investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector :·· found the following drugs at Westlake Care Pharmacy which were held and offeredfo!"sale, in• violation of section 111440 ofthe Health and Safety Code, Drug Name Strength Pills Per Un
	Abilify 5 30 2 Yes Yes Abilify 10 30 3 Yes Yes Aromasin 25 30 1 Yes Yes Asacol 400 180 2 Yes Yes _____ Caduet · 1020 90 180 Yes Yes 
	MaxcaltRPD 10 6 3 No Yes.: -:.·• Seroquel 300 100 1. Yes Yes -·-·. .. ~eroquelXR 300 60 2 Yes· Yes •···• .· . ..... . , ..,.. _ . . ., . ., ..,'. Prevacid 15 30 3 Yes Yes Fastab Singulair ·--4·_· -·-··-. 30 . ,. ·3 ---Yes· Yef--_ --Zyprexa 5 100 2 Yes Yes_ Zyprexa 10· 100 1 Yes Zyprexa 20 100 2 Yes Yes 


	ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	(Unlawfully Receiving Misbranded Drugs) 
	32. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHAN CHI are· 
	subject to disciplinary action under section 111450 ofthe Health and Safety Code, in that during a 
	Board investigation of the Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspector 
	found the following misbranded drugs were received in commerce and delivered by Westlake 
	Care Pharmacy which were not intended for use in the United States, in violation of section 
	111450 ofthe Health and Safety Code. 
	111450 ofthe Health and Safety Code. 

	11 
	Second Amended Accusation 
	rugName osavance mitrex DF Actonel Wellbutrin XL wellbutrin XL Strength 70/2800 100 150 150 300 Niaspan FCT 750 Niaspan FCT Abilify Abilify Aromasin Asacol Caduet MaxcaltRPD Seroquel SeroquelXR Prevacid Fastab Singulair Zyprexa Zyprexa 1000 5 10 25 400 1020 10 300 300 15 4 5 10 Pills Per Unit Number of Units 4 24 1 90 90 90 -90 30 30 30 180 90 6 100 60 30 30 100 100 6 2 10 1 1 ... l· .. 1 2 3 1 2 180 3 1 2 3 3 2 1 Zyprexa · ··· 20 -· ---·· .. 100 2 12 Available in the United States No No Yes Yes Yes No No Y
	TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Misbranded Drugs) 33. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANCHI ¥e .. ·'• subject to disciplinary action under section 111490 ofthe Health and Safety Code, iri"tha.tcici~ri11~ a ~ '·. >: .. Board investigation ofthe Westlake Care Pharmacy on February 3, 2011, the Board Inspe.~tor ;··:··-:·,• ''"I .. found . the following misbranded drugs were found at Westlake Care Pharmacy, in viol~tion ,.,, .,_ ,,(', . 6f.. .. ;.~) section 111490 ofthe Health and Safety Code. . .
	Second Amen-defAccusation 
	SeroquelXR 300 60 2 Yes Yes Prevacid· 15 30 3 Yes Yes Fastab Yes --Singulair 4 30 3 Yes Zyprexa 5 100 2 Yes Yes .. Zyprexa 10 100 1 Yes Yes·· < '• Zyprexa 20 100 2 Yes Yes,_·..... .·.' .· THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Unprofessional Conduct-Billing Fraud) · 33. Respondents WESTLAKE CARE PHARMACY and ASHER KASHANC}II are .. , . . . . '1.., <_.-./-..... .:-;i:: subject to disciplinary action under sections 4342 and 4169 ofthe Code and section lF1335 oftl:ie ..  . Health and Safety Code, in that during a Bo
	Second Amended Accusation 
	XL Wellbutrin 300 90 1 Yes Yes XL . NiaspanFCT 750 90 1 No Yes-·:: -~--" ~-----NiaspanFCT 1000 90 1 No Yes . ·. Abilify 5 30 2 Yes Yes _,,,,'.' Abilify 10 30 3 Yes Yes./ .... , ,, .. ··•:--, Aromasin 25 30 1 Yes Yes"·,< Asacol 400 180 2 Yes Yet''.:\,,.: .;.;,"\. -J, L Caduet 1020 90 180 Yes Yes .,, ~ :, ---6-·-·... Maxcalt RPD. --\ 10' ---3 No -yes:, ., ., . Seroquel 300 100 1 Yes Yes.· SeroquelXR 300 60 2 Yes Yes Prevacid 15 30 3 Yes Yes-Fastab '' Singulair 4 30 3 Yes Yes ' Zyprexa 5 100 2 Yes Yes Zyprexa 
	3. Ordering Asher Kashanchi to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs ofthe 
	investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions C_ode section 125.3; 
	Figure
	DATED: 
	__51--1//1))__.__(!_3__ 

	VIRGINIA.HEROLD Executive Officer Board.'of Pharmacy 
	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California 
	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California 
	Complainant 







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ac114231_phy49290.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



